20 LC 120 0022

House Resolution 1006

By: Representatives Jasperse of the 11th and Ralston of the 7th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending John W. Weaver upon the grand occasion of his retirement;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, John W. Weaver has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the
- 4 vital role that he has played in local government and his deep personal commitment to the
- 5 welfare of the citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
- 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state, as evidence
- 8 dramatically by his superlative service for 27 years as mayor of Jasper, Georgia; and
- 9 WHEREAS, during his career, Mayor Weaver spearheaded several initiatives aimed at
- 10 improving Jasper, including major renovations to Main Street, the Jasper City Park, the Lee
- 11 Newton park, the Oglethrope Monument, and the local infrastructure; and
- 12 WHEREAS, his involvement with numberous organizations during his time in office, such
- 13 as the North Georgia Regional Commission, is further testimony to his commitment to
- 14 professional excellency; and
- 15 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through hishigh
- 16 ideals morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he has established a brilliant
- 17 reputation of renown throughout Jasper for his proficiency and experience; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Mayor Weaver has served with honor and distinction with the City of Jasper,
- and his vision and unyielding commitment to the office of mayor will be sorely missed upon
- 20 the occasion of his retirement; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be recognized.

20 LC 120 0022

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body recognize and commend John W. Weaver upon the grand occasion
- of his retirement and extend their best wishes for future happiness.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to John
- 28 W. Weaver.